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R AbIERE o LGA1851#HETE, Sx#¥Intel® Core™ UltradbIE 2
= (CPU) (EEREMEE AT X T HNLIEETIER)
+  L3EEEFIVRFCPU
Paril +  Intelo BBBORS AL
S73#%DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s

RTEE
28

* & 6 0 0o o

44-DDR5 DIMM#E 1, R 37 #75i%256 GB (B—1fH1E 1564 CBHE)
FTHWEENFEEAR

£ #ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 774% (non-ECCHE R 151T)

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 R 7F 5%

Sz $%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7255
(CPUMNNTFEHIEL BEFTRES R0 ST HF RN TR 5525 B, 3 EE FIDRAMAR
REE, BEHEMNHTERNEETIFIR,)

HETH R RINEERI AL EEEE-32 #FIntel® HD Graphics:
1AHDMIEEO, 7T 2435 5144096x2160@60 HzHI 43 32
* SZ3%EHDMI 2.1RRA BHDCP 2.3,
11DPHEO, Al #55143840x2160@144 HzEy 53 MR
* XHDP 28RN
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£ i Realtek® 2.5GbE M 4& s (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

LB
R

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.0)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z352.4/5/6 GHz Tz 2 35 EX
BLUETOOTH 5.3
S $511ax 160MHz L & @ISR
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#%2.4/5/6 GHz T & S %
BLUETOOTH 5.3
S H11ax 160MHz E & BS54
(CERRfEEESEERAREREEMEMER. )

2, TR
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EFBRA:
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EFCPU:
1/ M. 245 1 (345 Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280
PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)

EFHFA:

- AM.2§ETE (245 Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle
4.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2Q_SB)
1M 24B 1 (3% Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 4.0
x4/x2 SSD) (M2P_SB)
44~SATA 3.0#0

SATARE % S7 ###2RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 55 RAID 10

usB
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EFERH4A:
14~USB Type-Co# M7 [F &0, Z#USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
11~USB Type-Co#2 0, 323%USB3.2Gen 1, B HHELZ N EHRAUSB
HarEREH
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (LT &) E/F & IO
2/USB 3.2 Gen 180, B4 MHEZ M EHR A USBHEEREH
44NUSB 2.0 1#Z O/ EIO
EFitF£H+USB 2.0 Hub:
44USB 2.0M1# 0, TEHHEL N ERAUSBIREEEEEH
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14~24 PIN =R {4t FE 35 B

148 PIN CPU {itFa i
14~CPUJXL B3 ffa FEE
11NCPURLER /7K SR 4R B8
2B G R R i

2R G KB IKZR B EE

3R 4 FZRGB Gen2 LEDAT ws B i B
14~RGB LEDXT #5 Fa R4 EE

34"M.2 SSDF &

44~SATA 3.080

14T Bk £k R R

11 BB & SIEEE

14~S/PDIF %4y H 1 B

14~USB Type-Co4fEE, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 14

24NUSB 2.0/1.1% B

1A 22 & NS BRI B (BRAE B2 GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{s i)

1A-COMI R

11~Q-Flash Plusizél
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BIOS 1/+256 Mbit flash
= o [EFZ$ENAMI UEFI BIOS

¢ PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

*

. MM RERF % #GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
¥ GCCHFMBFESERAERMARER; SEFAZFHFNINEHESK
FHRHHIETARE,
+  #%Q-Flash
+  Z#Q-Flash Plus

¢ SZ#FSmart Backup

® -
BB : Norton® Internet Security (OEM hRZS )

LAN bandwidth management software

*

BRIERS: S #Windows 11 64-bit
*  Z#Windows 10 64-bit
* X Windows 1133 Intel® NPUIRZh T2

& st o ATX #1#%; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

* FERAESERE R R ERBEMMNA, BEMENSEER, BARBITEM,

(iE) BB I MAERCPUTIE o

o BEREME[ZHIAERRF] TE M EEHNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZHT, B S BBHIREH, MG miRgg.,

. EHIACPURI E—$HRIAIE, 275 4R, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 HIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),
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K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

O ¥4 CPUTRIERIFH M TR R ESMET,

@ ¥4 CPU #&t&EHI#T1E L SE& e,

O UFEHKESE LE/Mbk4,
# CPU B & B L& m LIk, B
F&E FENBRAPEDE—E
Wi,

(2]

ILF 5 4B CPU AU, #5iA CPU By
E—HHELE (ZRATET) X
CPU 1f1& L — TR F b (B2
# CPU LRM fxdr iR LM )
BEBN.

(3]

TE CPURE MG, HeELES
B, BRRIPESHDIEE, BER
BRENFT, &G RATE T ERERD
CE %

* A{RIP CPU 18, i& B R4 CPU Y,
BEHRERRIPEEREE L=,
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A « BN ERNNFERIEEE L ERNZIFEE, ZUUEERERRE. T H. &
E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNEFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN
Tl

x* ATFERREEN:

DDR5.A1 | DDR5A2 | DDRSB! | DDRSB2 " [] oram
1 RTEE - v
Edgkies - - - Y| REFHBNRAGEREERS
2XNTER - v - v REEER, REEREERT
dTHEE" v v v v BaERe, SUERE EHEE,
(v: REREE, - RERENESR) BSERERENTFS.

(*: BHWBEAFFENAS)

DDR5_A1
DDR5_A2

WBERFRER

I ERER B4 W77 &R IE H I WUE B M 77 553 K (Dual Channel Technology), &% M7 5
/&, BIOSSBahieMINFRMNMERERE, SEANBENTFEN, NFEEIIHALNTHER
SEMARREHE,

4N RIS 9 A LE & B (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B TCPUMIIRE], BHEEANBENFRRA, EREAFFHFERUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNEE, TERHVEERFERAR,
2. MREREMIHMZTNES, BINEERERNAEFESREEREE. . BE. Fik),
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMEHYRFRE, BERHENES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNILE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMIESEEIFRAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIRR i FA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

© ©©

o USB2.0/1.1¥EQ
IO 4FUSB 2.0 1804%, EATIAZEREUSBIE&ZE IiEO,

o PSI2 BE/BEED
FEREPS 2B AN RIRE O,

© HDMIEgERE-)
H D » WEEORI 3 A F HDCP 2.3 #M4& H B £ #F Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD
siowoeemmon moeonnrenmce Master Audio F IS S&IN, AT XiFEIEL 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
EMHH, BN EESTHEHDM ZEONE RS ZERZEO HDMI FEARAZETIE
4096x2160@60 Hz 4> 2, SEBRETZ RN RS IRIGETERN B REM A AR,

® DP#EEQ -
DP BT A ME X R B RIBE BN, X HENEXWERES £, ETLERES#F DP
BOMBEREZMED, iF: DP FAA XL 3840x2160@144 Hz W9 ##2R, SLPRATZ %
M RSIRIGETE RN B RsEm A A E,

LIEZREHDMIDPIR &I, 1 S B M FIRIE & 1% HHOMIDP (3% T & iR E
FRBERGTAERR).
o FZiEn(RJ-45)

e 24 O 2 151 M -F (Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4#ZEL Z HELN, fAHIEX BRI A 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MZk O RATIEAAN T :

EREETIT  EHERAT R EEHERAT - IEATIETRAT:
| KSKE | 38 KSR | 38
[==) o= SABELT | fEHIEE 2.5 Gbps R RS
Eﬁﬁﬂ REEAT | FEHEIEZE 1 Gbps TR TACEEURE
KR FEHIEE 100 Mbps

ZE3:3m]

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#& [ (4 £&)(Q-Flash Plusi&R)
IO $5USB 3.2 Gen 28115, FAT3EZ FUSB 3.2 Gen 12 USB 2.0414& . #5FT I ZE#EUSBIR
&Z WO, $UTQ-Flash Plus 0, iS5 UREEE IO,

(F—) REXFLMFRCPUTE,
(EZ) HERB3NQ-Flash PlusIhag, EERK =M E M [ F~mINEEST 28 | B,
© ERRERTREELMEREN, FEBRIGFRNED, BRRERETRG
BN,
o FRRIERAR, BEERY, VI2ERERED, URERZEONKLRENR,
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© USB Type-C®#Q(3Z#%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
IO #5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#11& B % AW IE R iERYIE T, H A3k AFUSB3.2Gen2, USB 3.2
Gen 1% USB 2.0#1&, & AT LUZEHEUSBIEEE ILEEO,

o XEZEMO2T2R)
EERLEMEO,

@ BREMILREREED, TRREFHRLAEZWNR I,
o FSWIMA R\ (EES)

WEOAEITENL.
o FiML/AERVISHGE)
WEOASE ML,
0 ERN/PREERSHHEBLE)
WEOANZTREETL,
EIERILEENT:
#0 EHl2m5EE 47EiE 517558 TAEE
@ ZMA | Ry v v v
O FiHEH / ArERYHEH v v v v
0O EFEX/PREBREFHH v v
B ERE SR / .
w8 H

B ERRERTAEREX EIREINGE, BERNTIFESHAL, Hik
NEBERE,
o FERENGEGFIRGRIZERBR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html
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QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&$8)

Q-Flash Plusi2 18 F R G X HL(SOFENMEK) RS T EFHBIOS, B EEZHEZEOMNUE, BT
Q-FlashPlusiZ$ABI S BN H BN IR IEE . IB1TRIQFLEDS FHBINIR(EGFR R A 1T X), QFLED
AtRS1ERTR R EBIOSE# 4R,

_ [——*QF PLUS
] g === éT—-QFLED
]
QF_PLUS
j o O
= e o)
g = QFLED—p]
S "
, =
) I}
- IE
m—_— I
EI e w @O coste

@ HERFQ-Flash PlusThgE, EEREMIAE I [P RINBEN 2 | B,

RS
KT ATARTHNIGECPU, WTFE. BFRIBERFEHREEEEE, CPU, DRAMAKVGA
TS REMFRNEEFRE; BOOTAIS TR R TRENRIER S

=
§
I
;
a

:l wl CPU | DRAM
] CPU: CPU Hk7A45RAT
] DRAM: M7E&IR A8 RAT
] VGA: E-FRASHERAT
g : BOOT: B{ER G A IETAT
o I
o ]
- il .
o @Eﬂ
m——— @,
] o o aoEAEAEA e i |
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CH—
a8
88
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10

10
10

12

1317 8 718 16

1) 12v_2x4 12)  F_AUDIO
2)  ATX 13)  SPDIF.0
3) CPU_FAN 14)  FU3C_5G
4)  SYS_FAN1/2 15)  FU3A_5G
5)  FAN3A_PUMP/FAN3B_PUMP 16) FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 17) COM
7) LED_C 18)  SPLTPM
8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3  19) CLR_CMOS
9)  SATA34/5/6/7 20) RST
10) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB/M2P_SB 21)  BAT
11)  F_PANEL

« EAFIARTERNEFZ SRS EERNEERT S,

c ERERTEEZH, FELEEEREMRIEXH, FEERFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

s REFREEFBRIEN, BFRAMARENZEOSHEESEEES,

i EEETIMEE R ER, BEEUTHER:
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1/2) 12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU{t e 3B HE K724 PIN = # e 1 FE)
188 3 P R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R B AR MR IR A M L T B T FEfRNRRIRE

BT, B MERRANRNBEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRH & L12VRIRHE, REBASE,

HE R RER, BIUEE AR HINEXEIREMEAEF(00E I L), DR 2%
HIREAEKR, BERRNTBHRIBEMHLMRE, TS SERGEARITLEF .

=

0
® @
8 8

[m)

===
EEEC ] o o e (O]

fl
0

[E
= Q

e = o |

E
2,

FLIEHREE A BRI

12V_2X4:
B | EX
1 e (14 8 PIN BYFE
S '_‘ =1s EEOER)
2| b (2B 8PIN BOR
Tl e e e )4 BEEOER)
12V_2X4 3 ?ﬁiﬂlﬂﬂ]
4| B
5 | +12V ({4 8 PIN B9ERIR
BOMER)
6 | +12V ({2 8 PIN 9EEIR
BOEA)
7| +2v
8 | +12v
ATX:
Bl | X Bl | EX
1 3.3V 13 | 3.3V
2 | 33v 14 | -12v
3| B 15 | R
4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | HEhED 17 | bR
6 | +5V 18 | MR
7| B 19 | HEEHED
8 Power Good 20 FIERA
9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11| +12V (IRt 24 PINEYRR| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN By REIR
BEOER) BEOER)
12 | 33V (XMt 24PINRYE| 24 | $ERD (XML 24 PINEY
BEOMER) HEIRZEOMER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2 (B # /R, B3 5 FE)
e AR O R R AR A 4-pin, XK AESE AR, DRSS (R E %
k), EEfEARBEHITEE, MERAGHEEEIE SRR S AL Thee, 2
WIEFHEENMERSGEARE, M| SR aE,

SYS_FAN1 o—l ,—o CPU_FAN

0 ] = g

j CPU_FAN ! ﬁtﬂﬂiﬂ

| 2 | EEREEHE

] 3| s

dj:I 1 4 | BREETEEEE
9 L)

o SYS_FAN1

e e p L1 [
@ 3 [H

== k| ) SYS_FAN2
oz o R s i i o 2 e e

SYS_FAN2

5) FAN3A_PUMP/FAN3B_PUMP (X, 3 /7K 7% #& FE)
X LR IK SRR EEER A 4-pin, FRERRIEIT, REMETEAE(BREAEMLE), HE
fE AR EIESIThEE, SUEREFREEETNILIT R B RE A s E AL ThEe . BWETIE
RN REGEBEARUE, PUARI_ EERIBIHIERE IHREE th TR KRR B FERAITIRE, 4
BEEERZMEER [BIOSTEFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6] #I3tH,

O B3 OO= g FAN3A_PUMP:
% ¢ = | BN
i ) K
i 2 | BEEEEGH
[
] 1 3 SRR IR
D: 4 | BREETEEER
s o Il
o [=—————=3| FAN3B_PUMP:
] BH | EX
o* ° H ] § 1|
o _ O 2 | EEEEEHR
I o o e[ICI T V_l_l_\luil 3 %ﬂffﬁ*‘ —
FAN3A_PUMP — I—‘FANSB_PUMP 4 ik SE VR 2 A U

EHEWE LR RBENBEIREE, B ECPUR Rt TERE TIERE, HiR
EI I S HCPUKRERSE R TEML,
o XEEEA R R IR B, B E B IRFE SR o
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6)

CPU_OPT (CPUR. /7K 3R 3 FEE)
e RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEABIRIZIT, ZEMEERHTE(RBE AEMLE), HRE
RREERIThEE, FUEBRAFH R SR TR BARUEE 1 BEE Ak ThEE,

CPU_OPT
- bl
[ W | EX
- u 2 | BEEEEGI
g 3 | EEaimE
7 4 | KSR EEHIM
[m]
oe @ [
@ @
o IE
=== O
EEEC] o oo e EA (] e |
iEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2 FAN3A/FAN3B_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABR TR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHFENER 24W 24W 24W 24W

7)

LED_C (RGB LED}T w58 iR # EE)
A ¥R B AT ZE #E 4R E5050 RGB LEDAT 7 (12VIGIR/B), B A HEEE B 2% 15 (121K %), K EEBR I
A2m,

B | ®X
1 12V
2 G
3 R
1 1 EEER 4 |8

RGB LEDT#

LED_C

TE1HRGB LEDATHHEZ L1l B . R MHIBEIG KT R FR IRIE R
(O E=AMART)EREMENER (12V), FERRES
SIEMATHRR

@ BRATHHIEHIIIGE, BEREMIES [ F~RINEN A | B,

C RIHBIRET, BHELHRERBMWAERXA, FENREREBRESRLRE, Uk
SRR EHIRER
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8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (o[45#2RGB Gen2 LEDYT e ilF #E )
1 46 47 A AT AR AES050 T 4R FERGB Gen2 LEDAT 7, B KA E3R1E(51K4%), LEDEIH256

BIARBIAT o
[—*ARGB_V2.2
==Ly R
BH | EX
T 1 vy
ARGB_V2.2 2 | Data
1 3 | TEM
4 |
[ ] [ jooso
ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3
IE
— O
i e T e e s e | 47 #2RCB Gen2
ARGB_V2_3 ARGB_V2_1 LEDATH

B AT4RTERGB Gen2 LEDXT W R = IAREE , RIEERIEW KT H
RIREM(ED L= ARG R) EE S HMENER, FERRR
BEEMATHRS

@ BRITHEWIZHITIEE, BEREMISE W [~ RIEENT B | 1A,

9)

o ABELEDERRE, B/EM R 4FERGB Gent LEDXTH AR 45F2RGB Gen2
LEDXT T ZE R — M EE

o REENBRE, BEESVIEEEREMERXE, FEBEREBEBERER, X
s I ERIIRE

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0i&1)

IXBESATARE O 7 #5SATA 3.04148, FFRTFRZE T SATA 2.0 % SATA 1.0814&, —NSATAREO RBEE
E—A-SATAI% &, ATIAHEEERAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5 RAID 10% & FE5, FIEEMERAD, 15
EREWL T [HEREERES] | i,

==
7 [— || —— |1

SATA3
[4]e]

B | EX
fegaul
TXP
TXN
ezl
RXN
RXP

ezl

=

=
Nlolalslw| N>

IE
. IEI SATA3 4/5/6/7

e o e o |

]
e [ e D e [ o

HERPERINEE, BERKEMIEE [BIOST2FIRE | - [SATA Configuration
By,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD}E#8)
I FEARAIM.2 SSDIEHEL 2 #5M.2 PCle SSD,

M2A_CPU
OO= g =
110 80 i
M.2 EZ-Latch Click
& M20_SB
g CO)—M2Ez-Lateh Plus
0 80
0e = [] [ M2P_SB
® ko)
P e E B+
— [ Q 10 80
CIiC ] == = =] o o o e E—
M2A_CPU
M2Q_s8
M2P_SB
+ RERM2EE:

a.fE FINEIM.2 SSDRY, BB ERE R M ZE N TERILERN,
b.{ FISAEIM.2 SSDRY, MEEIGH B FFERFIEF, BREERUE TERZWUMLEN,

HBERE) >
r ﬂ
1. BREFMEEWLE
B (EE) > » L J

& 8 B RSB FF R 0 B SIC R,

ER T 515 BM.2 SSDIERS R 3E TM. 256 E,
+ M2A_CPUZRH i%:
HET—: FELURR$H77EIRFIM.2 EZ-Latch Click£4A, 5 EHREHFEUT,

@%grmon{zww 2 SSD, FEEREIRB0FLALHIM.2 EZ-Latch Plus-E40,

: WM 2SSDIARIA T SUANREE, 32 [EM.2SSDEAIH, #M.2SSDHEERIEZ 41,
fE?% : BREAARSSHRRHRIE, REHREIM 2EZ Latch Click RINBFFRIH R4
ERAEHFLL

« M2Q_SB/M2P_SBZREEF ik
$HE—: IREFRERIENM.2 SSDMIRIKENESTFLAIZ [T, #M.2 EZ Latch PlusFHf Ei%
FLEs E,
. EM2SSDIASIA AT I NSREE, 3% EM.2SSDR AT, M2 SSDRESERiEZE 40,

o IEEHEMILSEFTIFREIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZe3E 5 EIR& i3t BF
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23% B EIF&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1098/M2-latchplus-simple.html
* EREI IR R BE S AN A AR E, 1Mk SERRECH KRB ITIR R
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M.2 PCle x4 SSD

M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD

M2A_CPU

v
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M2Q_SB
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M2P_SB

v

v

o fNR% R ZR¥EM.2 EZ-Latch Plus#A:

D

ENBR:

OBt stHEFE455E, M2 [ | —7,
@¥§M.2 EZ-Latch Plus&#1, EH 8 LR,

RE®:

@ﬁc@@

OFFFFM.2 EZ-Latch PlusFHI 5 EMMM AL E, EEE THEAN.
@iF S HEREASEE, WTEI [ 15 | —F5,
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11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 45 EE)
AR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNIFX/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZ IR IR IR T SR ST S, SRS ER M E ()R

=

=

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

e R e i i F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

ZokAE 415 | EREVENAERNRIRE T, RGEERIEITH, HT4
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIRE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR

PW - ERiREFFK:

R E B AL AT 7 E AR E B R TT 8 1B RTIZEBIOSTZ F iR B IRl A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BR)o

SPEAK - I\ TR :

EREE BN A ERABEU, RESIURE RIS KR B BRTHFHRR, @5 IE
EFLE, SE LS,

HD - B N 1EFERAT:

R T LA BT AR M E R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERHE RAISRE,

« RES-RFEEEFX:

ERZE RN RI A E R A E B X (Reset)i . £ R G IEHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
MR TEEFRERENBIRSR

* Cl- Rt /Rt EHi:

EREZE AL E R IR I KRR RS, DTN AR TR W IR, AEERAIL
Ihge, BEBEALIRITHIRBKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERERKT. WUE, BRILE LNES %,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T MR B HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

Al ez o= e B | EX
0 1 MIC L
0 9 1 2 | R
= @ ..... 3 | MCR
] 4 TAER
qul ) 10 2 5 Head Phone R
o o Il 6 &= 58 KUl
, E======j 7 SENSE_SEND
qe I D [ 8 Tt
o o [H i 9 Head Phone L
¢ oe==s==n) E 10 | EAL&
o (OE
i e g e | [
F_AUDIO

BEMO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER
[, IMERIE S AEHIER.

13) SPDIF_O (S/PDIF4 i35 EE)
IRRER M S PDIF AR SHITIAE, B HFEESERLBEFENESATRREH
EXFBE &, XTNAERENETERES EEE, BHARNESEENERTHT,

M | EX
E 1 5VDUAL
2 | THEH
1 3 SPDIFO
q 4 | EEMED
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14) FU3C_5G (USB Type-Co#E 4" RIEEE, T3FUSB 3.2 Gen 1)
I 4R B 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 JERTEEH — M USBEED,

R B | X B | EX
1 | vBUS 11| vBUS
2 | X+ 12| Txe+
3 | ™i- 13| T™x2-
4 i 14| #EhR
1 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
| rusc 56 6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
- 7 | VBUS 17 | B
L1 [ 8 | cCt 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
IE 10 | SBU2 20 | cC2
[ == ° @m
e | e e | i i e s | e

15) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 11§ TR 5 EE)
LEIREE ST $5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14&, —MEREERT I HAAUSBIEN,, BHEEMBAS29
USB 3.2 Gen 12 OIMI3 58T IR REM, EATME R LR EHNS,

20 1"

B | EX B | EX

1| vBUS 1| D2+

d 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | sSRx1+ 13| R
4 | R 14 | SSTX2+
qe ° n L] 3 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
e o Il It 6 | SSTXI+ 16 | HEHE
E=H @ 7 FEHh B 17 | SSRX2+
EOiE e = =] cmribea ) FU3A 56 8 D1- 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | vBUS
10 | TR 20 | FiEE
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16) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/1.1i&E0O ¥ RiEE)
iX LA BE S HFUSB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R IR B, BT IAB R SRR A K

e = a
oA
aloiiis )
1 B | EX BH | EX
ET I 6 | USBDY+
ml 2 | BIEGY) 7| B
3 USB DX- 8 | EHuED
E 4 | USBDY- 9 | T
—_N.O 5 | USBDX+ 10 | ZAER
R = o= =[BT e e e |

FUSB_2 '—, I_. FUSB_1

EFEUSBY RILIRAT, B H SRR IR, RS RIR&BMERIRE, MUK
&R USBY RIS IRAYIRER o

17) COM (#REXCOMT" = 4 EE)
18 3 R E COMYT R 45 T I 43 tH — HAR F COM, HRELCOMY RIS AL M FL ¢4, 1ERTIAER
ZLUREHME,

9l s mem 1
10 2
B | EX BH | EX
q 1 NDCD- 6 | NDSR-
2 | NSIN 7 | NRTS-
3 | NsouT 8 | NCTS-
4 | NDTR- 9 | NRI-
5 Rt 10 | FHER
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18) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR EE1E E)
AT L& HESPIA T I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN 4R 2 3R B2,

(] J == = a1 AT
- 1| Data Ouput
3 nleae ] 2 FEE (3.3V)
= il R e
;l' 4 FAER
|- 5 Data Input
@ﬁg [H 6 CLK
) 7 Chip Select
o° | 8 | s
g °_2 Il It 9 | IR
—R Q= 10 | ZIER
CI = e eI [ | 1 T
L spi_TPM 2 | RsT

19) CLR_CMOS (i5RxCMOSEIHEThRE £ 1)
FI AL SR AT U AR AOBIOSIE B M HRE R, MEIH IR B, WRIEZERCMOSHIE
i, 545 PR A 22 2 T2 S0 4 TR 0 B PRl S 2 $HRAD SR S

a 0 EEENY
il
1 O F# —iEe
]
Q 2 GO g8k 5k CMOS iR
i1

D Lol

o E==——

qe m L] [

@ 2B M

== IE

e @5

e s e CLR_CMOS

o EBRCMOSHHRERY, & &S X B AR RH LR EIRL,
o FrHLIEiE 3 \BIOSE N\ H )~ F1i% {5 (Load Optimized Defaults)zi B1THMINIZ BE(EE
K EMitE i) [BIOSTEFIZE | B9 A).
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20) RST (R EE M)
RGEBEEHMIPTLUER ZRMI AR ERHMEET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMELESR

EF AN, TR TEEFXERETEINRS

=R

B | X
100 1 | B8
2| HEMED

=y

IE
= OB RST

j=———— =] >
e | e N [ e e e |

ARG EEHHIRMSTINGILE, HETE HHMINEE, BFEHEMEE A [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] BYi5%BR,

21) BAT (sitt)
I EB st R AR B R 45t T 3 AT R TR /S {3 R TECMOSEaiE (15N : BHAKBIOSIE B)FTE R 77,
SRR ARRR, SIERCMOSHIHIHRR IR, FIttLrE it AR bR E o

] B] == g
-
]
]
| ] e
—
i

® {5 RT IR P34 B4 P St S B R CMOS 4% :

g EE===d 1. ERXMEM, FRBEELS,

. . I ] q 2 N FR it FE SRR FR AR, SR A— 4, (SR 1E R
O .. I WMIELETF 2 XS B YA b ENE ik, EREE
o IE B TR S)

mmsse=——H _ H s BsmtEmE,

e R 4. ¥ ERIRGHFEFH L.

L—par
o FEREET, 55X AR EIREFERREIRE,
- FEiEAHERERERE SR, RERNESTTEES | EER &R,
- BELEBITERBHSNATHERMESH, TR AMEERIKER,
- RIERMA, FHEERB EMESRORERAE L),
o EHTSRAVIEE ik sk AL TR
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

ETFCMOSEIHRFT E RIFE ST AR _E Y4B Rt A7, EIt R iR K AR, XEHEHAS
B, HTRBFABEIERN, REELEIRIUXLERE IR,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEG, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LIREEHFBIOS, ATLME A 3= HIBIOSE # /75%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2F[7EBIOSIZ B2 F W EHBIOSHIER M, it AP REHNRIER S, MATLUER
HISE T & 14 BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlusiR 15 F R G XAN(SHFVARR) IR ST EHBIOS, BT EHEHEEOMNUE,
¥ TQ-Flash PlusizfHBl S BEhFHHN BB S
ETHEQ-Flash&Q-Flash PlusHI¥L{E A%, IEER =M [ ~RIEEN A | - [BIOSE
RN E ] IR,
o EHBIOSHEBENMNE, tNRIE(ERAERTRANBIOSEFEE, RINBWERE
A EEEFHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, B/VDEIHAT, LU GERYATIRIEMIEK REHRHK,
o BNABWIEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, AARSEEILER RFEABENE
ERATHANER, IMREILEHIRERRENARESATHLE, HiXEBEBRCMOS
B EHIE, BBIOSIEERE EH HiLE,
- BMCMOSIZEE, E5EE % - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, SR
EMuE i [BIOSTEFZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Bi5 R,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE @ Ultra Durable l

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Ij]ﬁggg

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIRER, BRUFRRERIER S

ERERERERSGEUERIIER L, FE% I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZhi2FF, 55 %
THSE
THR—

BEHEML, #EZRFHRBSHM®T, £ [ ZF5 TH THR\SATARAID/AHCI ] WA T
#kIntel SATA Preinstall driver?2 5, S EMBRIEHEFEHIFIUE,

TR
HIRMERGEHNXEFNHBITZRRERENS R, SBARIEFHNETH R, 5k
BIE]

TR=:

HEEUE, ENRSEFINERE, SHATERNBE/FIEEE [IntelRSTVMD Controller |
BHEFIHE [ T—% | BANRENRHEF. THE, BRERERZNRE,

| & o Vindows =R

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

ERRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MASHIIG0EEEZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEARO)TRHARERNEFREETERFEIEIE, 5k [ R | E#ITRE, (5XH
ik [BIOSTEFFi& & | A [Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 & 4 [Enabled] )o

LA EEE [EULA (APERUHMY) | 1= 2 HELAT, i54% [Accept] Z3EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), #EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERX{FIEHR At ELZEMRNIEF R TEERF
g, BT [ R% | A #H TR,

amEs

@ R, ESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERMFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID 4
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
EEHE 22 2 23 4
5E WENEEEE | sop . | (EEBE-)EE | (EEMAL) TR
BER AEm | TERMER | e wme | minEs
LY$EThEE No Yes Yes Yes
EALES:

I FHZHRAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, H2# B S ATIS KB L R ES T EWERH
=1

SATARE#£8(SSD, AixE_HEERERE, i5EAERRSRERRENEL,

Windows IR GRIRENSE,

AT_E Y EE Ao

Uﬁo

A Intel® B860F FI A3z #ENVMe SSD#JZERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55RAID 10,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard

Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: B860 EAGLE WIFIGE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / BRREEEER
E {7 EEEINE
(1) HUSHSE I AR RHRE A - JEREOAE - A E] - RESREE SR B R~ IR
RV R IR - f&%i@f’bﬁa‘éﬁ7ﬁﬂ%?ﬁ%@ﬂ‘éﬁnﬁ/ﬁﬁq’—%ﬁ RS 4
éfiﬁﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁfﬁ»iﬁiﬁ@% it » TR S EEAR EIE %
B{EEC T3 ~ FHER R B TR Fﬁﬁ%’f* & THE -
() G R '"’E%%EZH%T’E

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5256Hz - 5,35 GHz CH & A83e 4 HX|= HU{OIME AL8St=S HMTHE LICH.

HEE 2
KEFEUA TR0 > IR - A
HHB(E - (RIS ERZ B4

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B860 EAGLE WIFIBE rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW
B860 EAGLE WIFIBE rev. 1.1 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
T a— IEEE [0 POONITING c E Approved by PTA ( CCAH21Y10490T7
anada .
1 000MAX2TING TAC no.:9.308/2021
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A Ukraine:
ETA-SD-20210301679 v
Japan $8F5&:
@ 01 21 UATR.028
Brazil \E\ 003220256 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdon
[) = Comples with UK
ANATEL D220165003 [ s cAa
12069-21-04423 5GHz (W52,W53): BRARE
Belarus: 5GHz band (wsz s3). indobr e only [South Korea NRRA:
' TPBY Oman TRA:
[ = | Applicantnumber: D080001 RonTATINGH
China CMIIT: 1428 INTEL CORPORATION
QI 10: 2021413097 () Approval no: TRATA-RT1342/21 |37
S470-sas0m
3 4D, 201
4 ENHES, Itel Corporation/China,Tawan
Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE c E Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: X R-CRTKRTLES2CE
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE TACno: 9.1176/2022 [E
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A
ETA-5D-20220908233 . -
T R AA CCAF22Y10250T1
11005 22
Brazil ‘) 220076020 Singapore \MIZA: United ngdcnb
bt T/ [R] 020220232 cAa
20275-22-04076 i DWS2/53EEMEBRIETS,
China Cl EORFEENLBEERC)
QT 1D: 2022409304 DECHIBRMERAETY.
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

ATEFXERFPIK, YAFTEEERF RS RENALLERN, HETEREREERTREREEX
SRR, B E A i B E R IR 8 E A TR R AT I AR

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARHERHE), BFRSERRAENEEIRFAREIMSRT, BTESFRARESER
109 snresrarsmssarasRaxtAs., Hss EERENER,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BENR
AR
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (crs) (PBB) (PBDE)

EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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